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Application General Data 

Request: Public Hearing and 

consideration of a request for a 

Subdivision, to re-subdivide one 

existing lot into two new lots 

Planning Commission 

Hearing: 

May 3, 2022 

Approved Plat must 

be Recorded by:  
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Zone: R-2-5/ Single and Two-Family
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Chad Riedy, Classic Cottages, LLC, 

represented by Mary Catherine Gibbs, 

attorney 

Small Area Plan: Potomac West 
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ordinances and the recommended permit conditions found in Section III of this report. 
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Ann Horowitz, ann.horowitz@alexandriava.gov 
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I. DISCUSSION   
 

 REQUEST 

 

The applicant, Chad Riedy, Classic Cottages, LLC, represented by Mary Catherine Gibbs, 

attorney, requests to re-subdivide one existing lot of record, Lot 5475, into two new lots. 

 

SITE DESCRIPTION 

 

The subject site at 404 E. Windsor Avenue is 

one existing lot of record, Lot 5475 (Figure 1). 

This existing lot is 8,625 sq. ft. and 

rectangularly shaped with 75 feet of frontage on 

E. Windsor Avenue and 115 feet of lot depth. 

The property is the site of an existing two-story 

foursquare style single-family home originally 

built in 1910. While it is considered a 

contributing structure within the Town of 

Potomac National Register Historic District, 

there are no protections with this listing. 

Immediately surrounding the subject site is a 

mix of single-family and two-family semi-

detached homes. 

 

 

 

SUBDIVISION BACKGROUND 

 

Located within the historic Town of Potomac, 

between Mount Ida Ave., Bellefonte Ave., 

present day Richmond Hwy and Commonwealth 

Ave., is the original Del Ray subdivision of 1894 

(Figure 2). The Del Ray subdivision and the St. 

Elmo subdivision to the north formed the Town 

of Potomac in 1908, which was subsequently 

annexed by the City of Alexandria in 1930. The 

Del Ray subdivision was originally platted in a 

uniform grid of north/south oriented lots. With 

the exception of those along diagonally oriented 

streets, most lots were rectangularly shaped, 

approximately 25 feet in width and 115 feet in 

depth. Over time, many of the standard 25-foot-

wide lots have been consolidated, resulting in an 

array of lots in the original subdivision that are 

increments of 25 feet wide. Also relatively 

common are 37.5-foot-wide lots created through 

 
Figure 1 – Subject Site with Existing Dwelling 

 

Figure 2 – 1900 Virginia Title Map showing the Del 

Ray Subdivision highlighted in white. 
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the combination of 25-foot-wide lots and 12.5 feet of halved 25-foot wide lots.  

 

City of Alexandria land records indicate that the subject site originally consisted of Lots 473, 474, 

and 475 within the original Del Ray subdivision, each with 25 feet of frontage along E. Windsor 

Ave. and a depth of 115 feet for individual lot areas of 2,875 square feet (Figure 3). The existing 

dwelling was built across original lots 474 and 475. All three lots were consolidated in 2018 by 

then owner, Sebastian Jakubowski, creating existing lot of record 5475.  

 

 
 

Figure 3 – Original Del Ray Subdivision circa 1894 and subject site consisting outlined in red. 

 

 

PROPOSAL 

 

The applicant proposes to re-subdivide one existing lot of record, Lot 5475, into two new lots, as 

illustrated in Figures 4a and 4b. The proposed new subdivision line would be placed in the middle 

of the existing lot creating two identical lots with 37.5 feet of lot frontage and width and 115 feet 

of depth for individual lot areas of 4,312.5 sq. ft. Each proposed lot is anticipated to be redeveloped 

with a two-family semi-detached dwelling after demolition of the existing single-family dwelling, 

subject to the R2-5 zone requirements.  
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Figure 4a – Existing Configuration for Lot 5475 
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Figure 4b – Preliminary Plat of Subdivision. Existing lot lines to remain shown in red;  

proposed new lot line shown in blue. 
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ZONING & MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 

The lots of record are located in the R2-5/Single-and two-family zone. The proposed re-

subdivision would result in Proposed Lots 6473 and 6474 complying with the zoning requirements 

for two-family semi-detached dwellings. No variations are requested with this application as the 

existing dwelling currently complies with the R2-5 zone requirements for single-family dwelling 

and is intended to be demolished upon subdivision approval. The lots are located within the 1992 

Potomac West Small Area Plan, which designates this area for residential use.  
 

Table 1 –R2-5 Zone Requirements 

 

 

Existing Lot & 
Single-family 
Dwelling  Zone Requirements 

Proposed Lots (Requirements for Two-
Family Semi-Detached Dwelling apply) 

Lot 5475 Lot 6473 Lot 6474 

Lot Size 8,625 sf  
Single-Family Dwelling: Min. 5,000 sf  
Two-Family Semi-Detached Dwelling: Min. 
2,500 sf  

4,312.50 sf 4,312.50 sf 

Lot Width 75 ft 
Single-Family Dwelling: 50 ft 
Two-Family Semi-Detached Dwelling: 37.5 ft 

37.5 ft 37.5 ft 

Lot Frontage 75 ft 
Single-Family Dwelling: 40 ft 
Two-Family Semi-Detached Dwelling: 37.5 ft 

37.5 ft 37.5 ft 

Front Yard 23.8 ft 
14.9’ – 35’  
(Between the range of the contextual block 
face) 

14.9’ – 35’  

Side Yard  
13.2 ft (east) 
37.7 ft (west) 

Single-Family Dwelling: Two side yards at 1:3 
ratio; min. 7 ft  
Two-Family Semi-Detached Dwelling: Two 
side yards at 1:3 ratio; min. 10 ft 

Future redevelopment to comply with 
Zone Requirements  

Rear Yard  60.9 ft 1:1 ratio; min. 7 ft 

Floor Area 
Ratio (FAR) 

Approx. 0.2 Max. 0.45  

Building 
Height 

Approx. 25 ft  Max. 30 ft 

 

SUBDIVISION STANDARDS 

 

Section 11-1708(A) sets out the following standards for the approval of preliminary subdivision 

plats: 

An applicant for preliminary plat approval shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of 

the commission that: 

(1) The applicable factors of Section 11-1710 have been appropriately considered 

in the plat; 

(2) The subdivision will not adversely affect the public health, safety and welfare; 

and 

(3) The application complies with all provisions of this ordinance and all applicable 

laws. 

 

Several additional sections of the Zoning Ordinance establish the standards for subdivisions: 
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- Sections 11-1706 and 11-1709 address technical subdivision requirements; 

- Section 11-1710(C) re quires that the subdivision conform to the City Master Plan; 

- Section 11-1710(D) requires that all lots meet zone requirements; 

- Sections 1710(A) and (E) through (R) contain infrastructure requirements; and 

- Section 1710(B) states that the subdivided lots “shall be of substantially the same character 

as to suitability for residential use and structures, lot areas, orientation, street frontage, 

alignment to streets and restrictions as other land in the subdivision, particularly with 

respect to similarly situated lots within the adjoining portions of the original subdivision.” 

Subdivision plat documents or land in the same general location and zone with similar 

features may be used to determine neighborhood character. 

 

II. STAFF ANALYSIS 

 

Staff recommends approval of the subdivision request for the creation of two new lots, Proposed 

Lots 6473 and 6474, as the proposal would meet all of the subdivision standards listed above. In 

this instance, the proposal would meet the requirements of Sections 1710(A) and (E) through (R) 

as well as Sections 11-1706 and 11-1709 addressing technical subdivision requirements and 

Section 11-1710(D) for two-family semi-detached dwellings in the R2-5 Zone. Further, the 

proposal meets the criteria of Section 11-1710(B) as the proposed new lots would be of 

substantially the same character as other similarly situated lots in the original subdivision. Lastly, 

because the proposed lots would remain a size fit for residential use, a recommendation of the 

Potomac West Small Area Plan, it would also conform to the City Master Plan, per Section 11-

1710(C). Therefore, staff believes requirements of Section 11-1708(A) for considerations of 

overall preliminary plat approval are adequately satisfied. 

 

AREA OF COMPARISON AND SIMILARLY SITUATED LOTS FOR LOT 

CHARACTER ASSESSMENT 

 

Subdivision analysis requires an assessment for lot compatibility of the proposed lots with 

similarly situated lots within the original subdivision. The subject property contains lots within 

the original Del Ray subdivision of 1894, which was originally laid out in a grid of north/south 

oriented lots of 25 feet width and 115 feet depth, most of which within blocks of 230 feet 

north/south by 525 feet east/west. While much of the overall block pattern remains today as 

originally configured, several lots were developed together and/or consolidated into one lot over 

time, resulting in a mix of lot widths and lot areas. 

 

Due to the large area encompassed by the original Del Ray subdivision, a smaller area of 

comparison was selected for an in-depth analysis of lot character. The selected area includes lots 

with a lot pattern and character typical of the Del Ray subdivision and is the collection of lots 

nearest to the proposed re-subdivision. The area of comparison seen in Figure 5 spans four 230-

foot by 525-foot blocks zoned R2-5 from Dewitt Ave. west to La Grange Ave. and E. Custis Ave. 

south to E. Howell Ave. 
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Figure 5 – Proposed new lots outlined in red; area of comparison outlined in a black dashed line 

 

In addition to being zoned the same, similarly situated lots as those which share similar 

characteristics in terms of size, frontage, location, and orientation to the proposed lots. As the 

proposed re-subdivision would result in two interior lots, oriented north/south, and sited 

perpendicularly to the street, staff identified 73 interior lots of comparable characteristics within 

the noted area of comparison. Therefore, the proposed lots’ configurations and character are 

compared with similarly situated lots as portrayed in Figure 6.  

 

 
Figure 6 – Proposed new lots outlined in red; area of comparison outlined in a black dashed line;  

similarly situated lots highlighted in blue 
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LOT ANALYSIS FOR LOT CHARACTER ASSESSMENT 

 

The lot analysis reveals that the proposal to re-subdivide Existing Lot 5475 would result in a 

configuration that is compatible with other interior, similarly situated lots. A visual analysis 

clearly indicates there is an orderly pattern of north/south oriented rectangular lots of diverse 

sizes with lot frontage ranging from 25 feet to 75 feet and lot area ranging from 2,875 and 8,625 

sq. ft. (Table 1). While the most common lot frontage/lot area configurations are 25 ft. 

frontage/2,875 sq. ft. and 50 ft. frontage/8.625 sq. ft., one of the next most common sizes at seven 

percent of the total is 37.5 feet of lot frontage and 4,313 sq. ft. of lot area, the same size as the 

Proposed Lots 6473 and 6474. The proposal results in common conditions of the collective lot 

form and represent a similar pattern for lot changes in the subdivision over time, enabling an 

orderly subdivision of lots, and is therefore compliant with Section 1710(B). 

 

Lot Frontage (Ft.) Lot Area (Sq. Ft.) Lot Frequency Percentage 

25 2,875 20 27% 

30 3,450 2 3% 

37.5 4,313 5 7% 

45.7 5,250 1 1% 

50 5,750 37 51% 

62.5 7,188 3 4% 

75 8,625 5 7% 

 Total 73 100% 

 

Table 1: Similarly situated lot comparison 
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TREE PRESERVATION 

 

There are several established trees on the 

existing lot, with a majority on the western 

half likely due to the position of the 

existing dwelling on the lot. A review of 

the health and specimens of trees suggest 

there are several trees worth protecting. As 

presented in Figure 7, four native trees 

have been identified for protection on 

Proposed Lots 6473 and 6474, as follows: 

- Tree 858: 40.6-inch Pin Oak in 

exceptional health 

- Tree 859: 9.6-inch Hackberry in 

exceptional health 

- Tree 861: 42.9-inch Sugar Maple 

in moderate health 

- Tree 865: 16.7-inch Black Cherry 

in good health 

 

Recommended condition #3 requires the 

applicant to preserve the noted trees to the 

greatest extent feasible and to include the 

protection measures in the future grading 

plan.  Recommended Condition #3 also 

states that in the event the trees do not 

survive future construction, replacement 

trees of a similar canopy coverage 

allowance (CCA) shall be installed prior to 

the issuance of the Certificate of 

Occupancy permit.  

 

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

 

The applicant met with the Del Ray Citizens’ Association (DRCA) Land Use Committee on March 

8, 2022, to discuss the proposal and answer questions. The DRCA subsequently provided a letter 

stating they do not support the subdivision proposal stating that the existing structure is a 

contributing structure in the Town of Potomac National Register Historic District. The DRCA 

letter dated April 19, 2022, has been provided as part of the docket materials.  

 

 CONCLUSION 

 

As the proposed subdivision application meets the technical zoning standards for lots in the R2-5 

zone and is substantially the same character as the area of comparison, as stipulated in the Zoning 

Ordinance, staff recommends the approval of the request subject to the conditions contained in 

Section III of this report.  

 
 

Figure 7 – Proposed Lots with Identified Trees to Preserve 
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III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 

 

Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances, and 

the following conditions: 

 

1. The final subdivision plat shall comply with the requirements of Section 11-1700 of the 

Zoning Ordinance. (P&Z) 

2. The existing dwelling and accessory structures shall be demolished prior to submittal of 

the final plat. (P&Z) 

3. The applicant shall preserve, to the greatest extent feasible, trees numbered 858, 859, 861 

on Lot 7473 and tree number 865 on Lot 7474, as identified on the preliminary plat tree 

survey. On the future grading plan, the applicant shall provide a tree protection plan for 

the noted trees to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning & Zoning. In the event the 

noted trees do not survive future construction, replacement trees of a similar canopy 

coverage allowance (CCA) shall be installed prior to the issuance of the Certificate of 

Occupancy permit. (P&Z) 

4. No trees located within the City right-of-way shall be removed without approval by the 

City arborist. (P&Z) 

5. Replace the approval block on the final plat with the approval block provided below. 

(T&ES) 

 
 

 

 

STAFF: Tony LaColla, AICP, Division Chief, Department of Planning and Zoning 

Ann Horowitz, Principal Planner, Department of Planning and Zoning 

Ashley Labadie, AICP, Urban Planner, Department of Planning and Zoning 

  

______________________________________________________________________________ 

Staff Note: This plat will expire 18 months from the date of approval (October 7, 2023) unless 

recorded sooner.  
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IV.  CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 

 

Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 

 

Transportation & Environmental Services: 

 

R-1 Replace the approval block on the plan with the approval block provided below. 

(DROW) 

 

 

Code Enforcement: 

 

F-1 A permit to demolish and construct will be required at a later date. 

 

 

Recreation, Parks and Cultural Activities: 

 

No comments received. 

 

 

Police Department: 

 

No comments received.  

 

 

Fire Department: 

 

No comments or concerns.  
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Setback Data

Setback From

EAST WINDSOR AVENUE Property Line

400 EAST WINDSOR AVENUE 16.0'

401 EAST WINDSOR AVENUE 35.0'

403 EAST WINDSOR AVENUE 14.9'

405 EAST WINDSOR AVENUE 19.6'

406 EAST WINDSOR AVENUE 21.6'

BETWEEN 14.9' & 35.0'

Threshold Data

Distance

Ground to

Address # 1st Floor

400 EAST WINDSOR AVENUE 4.3'

401 EAST WINDSOR AVENUE 0.5'

403 EAST WINDSOR AVENUE 1.8'

405 EAST WINDSOR AVENUE 4.4'

406 EAST WINDSOR AVENUE 2.8'

MAXIMUM THRESHOLD HEIGHT 4.4'

(Existing setback from property line = 23.8' , Existing Threshold Height =  2.7')

Front Setback and Threshold Data

#404 EAST WINDSOR AVENUE (RCF #22-018)
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EXISTING CULTIVATED

LANDSCAPE (4,890-SF)

 CHINESE PRIVET

AILANTHUS (TREE OF HEAVEN)

LEGEND

TREELINE

EXISTING CULTIVATED LANDSCAPE (4,890-SF)

CRITICAL ROOT ZONE (CRZ)

TREE LOCATION
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EXISTING TREE AND VEGETATION SURVEY

NOTES:

1. SHARED/OFFSITE TREES SHALL NOT BE REMOVED WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM AFFECTED
ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS.
2. TREES NOTED FOR REMOVAL WITHIN THE SAVE AREAS SHALL BE DONE SO BY HAND WITHOUT THE USE OF
HEAVY MACHINERY.
3. OFFSITE TREES WERE ASSESSED FROM THE SUBJECT PROPERTY SO NOT TO TRESPASS ONTO ADJACENT
PROPERTY.  DBH MEASUREMENTS AND TREE LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE.

4. TREES LOCATED WITHIN OR ON THE LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE, OR RATED AS BEING "POOR" IN CONDITION,
ARE RECOMMENDED FOR REMOVAL BY TNT ARBORISTS DUE TO THE LIKELIHOOD OF TREE FAILURE.  HOWEVER,
AT THE DISCRETION OF THE APPLICANT, SOME OF THESE MAY BE PRESERVED DURING CONSTRUCTION WITH
THE APPROVAL OF THE CITY.

NOTES:

1. THE PROPERTY DELINEATED HEREON IS LOCATED AT 404 EAST WINDSOR AVENUE.

2. BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION FROM FIELD SURVEY BY R.C. FIELDS & ASSOCIATES, INC., 2022.

3. TREE EVALUATIONS AND COMPUTATIONS BY TNT ENVIRONMENTAL, INC., MARCH 2022.

(MS. JILLIAN S, MOORE, CERTIFICATION #: WE-10779A).

4. CRZ MEASUREMENTS IN RADIUS PER THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA DETAIL.

5. TOTAL CANOPY COVER: 4,890 SQUARE FEET (SF).

6. TOTAL SITE AREA: 8,625 SF.

7. PERCENT OF SITE COVERED: 56.7%

8. PERCENT COVER REQUIRED BY ZONING: 25%

Tree 

Number
Common Name Scientific Name

Size (dia. 

@ 54-in. 

above 

grade)

Critical Root 

Zone (feet)

Condition 

Rating %

Offsite or 

Shared
Notes & Recommendations

852 Ginkgo Ginkgo biloba 11.4 11.4 97% ROW

853 Ginkgo Ginkgo biloba 6.6 8.0 97% ROW

854 Willow Oak Quercus phellos 8.0 8.0 100%

855 American Holly Ilex opaca 15.2 15.2 97% Multi-trunk

856 Flowering Cherry Prunus serrulate 7.0 8.0 97% Multi-trunk

857 Crabapple Malus spp. 7.3 8.0 100%

858 Pin Oak Quercus palustris 40.6 40.6 100%

859 Hackberry Celtis occidentalis 9.6 9.6 100%

860 Crepe Myrtle Lagerstroemia spp. 10.3 10.3 100% Multi-trunk

861 Sugar Maple Acer saccharum 42.9 42.9 56% Conks, weeping wound, exposed hardwood, and foam 

862 Southern Magnolia Magnolia grandiflora 4.2 8.0 59%

863 White Mulberry Morus alba 23.2 23.2 69% Double trunk, shallow roots, and watersprouts

864 Black Cherry Prunus serotina 12.0 12.0 38% Topped 

865 Black Cherry Prunus serotina 16.7 16.7 91% Lean in growth, and watersprouts

866 Flowering Cherry Prunus serrulate 6.0 8.0 97% Offsite

867 Crepe Myrtle Lagerstroemia spp. 12.0 12.0 75% Offsite Multi-trunk
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INVASIVE SPECIES CONTROL NARRATIVE:
1. ANY APPLICATION OF ENVIRONMENTALLY SENSITIVE APPROVED HERBICIDES SHALL BE APPLIED BY A VIRGINIA CERTIFIED
APPLICATOR OR REGISTERED TECHNICIAN.

2. ENGLISH IVY:  REMOVE FROM TREES AND LANDSCAPE BY CUTTING ALL VINES AT GROUND LEVEL.  VINES SHOULD BE CUT AGAIN
SEVERAL FEET UP THE TRUNK.  PEAL THE CUT SECTIONS OFF BUT CARE SHOULD BE TAKEN NOT TO STRIP THE BARK OFF THE TREE.  PULL
GROUND COVER BACK A FEW FEET FROM THE BASE OF THE TREE TO SLOW REGROWTH UP THE TREE TRUNK.  REMOVE GROUND COVER

BY HAND PULLING, CUTTING AND MULCHING OVER TOP, AND/OR APPLYING A GLYPHOSATE HERBICIDE AS A 4-PERCENT SOLUTION (1

PINT PER 3-GALLON MIX) TO LEAVES OR FRESHLY CUT LARGE STEMS, BY THOROUGHLY WETTING THEM. USE A STRING TRIMMER TO
REDUCE GROWTH LAYERS AND TO INJURE LEAVES FOR IMPROVED HERBICIDE UPTAKE. RETREATMENT MAY BE NECESSARY FOR
COMPLETE ERADICATION. THE REMNANTS SHALL BE BAGGED AND REMOVED FROM THE PROJECT SITE.

3. AILANTHUS (TREE OF HEAVEN):  SMALL SEEDLINGS SHOULD BE REMOVED BY HAND, TAKING CARE TO EXTRACT AS MUCH OF THE
ROOT AS POSSIBLE.  LARGER SAPLINGS AND TREES SHALL BE CUT OR GIRDLED, AND CHECKED REGULARLY FOR RESPROUTING AND

SUCKERING.  HERBICIDES SUCH AS GLYPHOSATE  MAY BE APPLIED TO CUT STUMPS AND/OR THE FOLIAGE OF SPROUTS AND SUCKERS BY
A CERTIFIED APPLICATOR.

4. TATARIAN HONEYSUCKLE: WHERE POSSIBLE, SEEDLINGS INCLUDING ROOT STRUCTURE SHOULD BE EXCAVATED AND REMOVED WITH

SHOVEL.  ALTERNATIVELY, BRANCHES AND MAIN STEM SHOULD BE CUT BACK TO ONE (1) INCH ABOVE SOIL SURFACE DURING MID TO
LATE AUTUMN WHEN TEMPERATURES ARE ABOVE 60 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT.  A SOLUTION OF AT LEAST 20% GLYPHOSATE HERBICIDE

SHOULD BE APPLIED TO OPEN CUT FACE OF STUMP WITHIN TWO (2) TO THREE (3) MINUTES OF CUT.  REFER TO HERBICIDE LABEL FOR
APPLICATION INSTRUCTIONS.  BRANCHES AND VEGETATION DEBRIS SHOULD BE REMOVED OFFSITE.  REAPPLY HERBICIDE IN THE LATE
FALL AND AGAIN IN WINTER AS NECESSARY.

5. EUONYMUS: VINES SHALL BE REMOVED BY HAND, INCLUDING THE ROOTS, WHERE POSSIBLE TO MINIMIZE DISTURBANCE.  FOR VINES
TOO LARGE TO PULL, CUT AT GROUND LEVEL OR GRUB.  CUT VINE STEMS MAY ALSO BE TREATED WITH A SYSTEMIC HERBICIDE BY A
CERTIFIED APPLICATOR.  FOR LARGE INFESTATIONS, A FOLIAR APPLICATION OF SYSTEMIC HERBICIDE SUCH AS GLYPHOSATE OR
TRICLOPYR MAY BE APPLIED FROM LATE SUMMER TO FALL BY A CERTIFIED APPLICATOR.

6. WHITE MULBERRY: CONTROL AND MANAGEMENT SHOULD BE ATTEMPTED DURING FLOWERING, BEFORE SEED PRODUCTION.
CUTTING THE TREE TO THE GROUND LEVEL IS THE FIRST MEASURE OF CONTROL AND WILL REQUIRE REPEATED CUTTING OF RESPROUTS
OR SUPPLEMENTAL APLICATION OF HERBICIDE AS RESPROUT OCCURS.  GIRDLING CAN BE EFFECTIVE ON LARGE TREES AND SHOULD BE
CONDUCTED BY CUTTING THROUGH THE BARK OF THE TREE, AROUND THE ENTIRE TRUNK OF THE TREE, AT LEAST 6 INCHES ABOVE THE
SURFACE.  SUBSEQUENT RESPROUTING SHOULD BE TREATED WITH AN HERBICIDE.  HAND PULLING CAN BE EFFECTIVE WITH YOUNG
SEEDLINGS BUT CARE SHOULD BE GIVEN TO REMOVE THE ENTIRE ROOT SINCE BROKEN FRAGMENTS MAY RESPROUT.

7. CHINESE PRIVET: MANUALLY PULL NEW SEEDLINGS AND TREE WRENCH SAPLINGS WHEN SOIL IS MOIST, ENSURING REMOVAL OF ALL
ROOTS. BAG AND DISPOSE OF FRUIT IN DUMPSTER OR BURN. A VIRGINIA CERTIFIED APPLICATOR MAY APPLY A 3-PERCENT SOLUTION
OF GLYPHOSATE HERBICIDE TO FOLIAGE IN THE LATE FALL OR EARLY WINTER. REPEAT AS NECESSARY.

8. INVASIVE SPECIES CONTROL SHALL COMMENCE WITH E&S PHASE I AND BE CONDUCTED UNTIL THE PLANTS NOTED ABOVE ARE NO
LONGER IN ABUNDANCE OR UNTIL BOND RELEASE, WHICHEVER IS LATER.
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DEL RAY CITIZENS ASSOCIATION 
WWW.delraycitizens.org P.O. Box 2233, Alexandria, VA 22301 

April 19, 2022 

Karl W. Moritz, Director,  
Department of Planning and Zoning 
City of Alexandria 
City Hall, Room 2100 
Alexandria, VA 22314 

RE: #SUB2022-0002 
 404 E Windsor Ave 

On April 12, 2022 the Del Ray Citizens Association Land Use Committee (DRCA 
LUC) voted to not support the subdivision of 404 E Windsor Ave due to fact the 
existing house is listed as a contributing structure on the Town of Potomac 
Historic District and is constructed with historic building materials. 

At the March 8, 2022 Land Use Committee meeting, the proposed subdivision 
was reviewed with the applicant, his land-use attorney, and city staff. The 
applicant was informed of the historic nature of the house and its unique 
exterior building material.  The rusticated concrete block is seen frequently on 
the foundations of original homes in Del Ray, but what makes this structure 
unique is it is constructed entirely of the decorative block. Because the existing 
house is also built along the proposed line of the subdivision, the house could be 
retained, added on to and not be demolished.  

Sincerely, 

Kristine Hesse  
Lisa Lettieri, Co-chairs 
DRCA Land Use Committee 

Cc: Ashley Labadie, P & Z Staff Reviewer  
Chad Riedy, Applicant 
Mary Catherine Gibbs, Wire Gill LLP
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